
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, audiotape/CD 
or in another language upon request.  For all enquiries – please contact 

lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk Tel: 01424 787813 
 

Rother District Council’s aspiring to deliver 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council; Sustainable Economic Prosperity; 

Stronger, Safer Communities; and a Quality Physical Environment. 

 

Community Governance Review Steering Group 
 
Date and Time - Friday 29 May 2020 – 9:30am 
 

Venue - Remote Meeting 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Steering Group: 
Councillors J. Barnes, Mrs C.A. Bayliss (Chairman), T.J.C. Byrne, J.J. Carroll, 
P.J. Gray, L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne, R.B. Thomas and H.L. Timpe 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   

 27 January 2020 – Matters Arising 
 

4.   BEXHILL COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION  (Pages 1 - 26) 

5.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

6.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 October / November 2020 - TBC 
 

 
 

Dr Anthony Leonard 
Executive Director 

Agenda Despatch Date: 22 May 2020 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Rother District Council 
 
Report to   - Community Governance Review Steering Group 

Date   - 29 May 2020 

Report of the  - Executive Director  

Subject  - Bexhill Community Governance Review - Outcome of  
    Consultation  
 

 

Introduction  
 

1. The Council is currently conducting a Community Governance Review (CGR) 
of Bexhill-on-Sea and has now completed the consultation stage as part of the 
process. 
   

2. This report brings together the results of the consultation for the Community 
Governance Review Steering Group (CGRSG) to consider in forming its 
recommendation(s) to Council, via the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC) and Cabinet.  
 

3. The headline results are that the Council received a total of 2,193 responses 
(1564 completed on-line questionnaires and 629 response slips) – 78% of 
which support the creation of a Town Council.   The detailed analysis is found 
at Appendix A.  A supplementary report detailing all website text and emailed 
responses from the public, website text and emailed responses from 
organisations, the leaflet and questionnaire text and website text at the close 
of the consultation, has also been circulated separately to all Members. 
 

Process 
 
4. The CGR consultation was launched on Friday 21 February and run for 6 

weeks, closing at 4.30pm on Friday 3 April 2020.  Despite weeks 5 and 6 of 
the consultation falling within the Government’s Covid-19 lockdown period, 
responses were still made during this time, both on-line and by the return of 
response slips.   
 

5. The consultation was primarily conducted by way of an on-line questionnaire 
and publicised via the delivery of a leaflet to all residential households in 
Bexhill-on-Sea.  A sub-set of the CGRSG (Councillors Mrs Bayliss, Thomas 
and Timpe) worked with officers to agree the wording of the consultation 
leaflet and finalise the content and layout of the on-line questionnaire.         
 

6. The Post Office was contracted to deliver the Council’s leaflet to all Bexhill 
residential addresses during the week commencing Monday 24 February with 
all leaflets being delivered by Saturday 29 February 2020.  This was via the 
Post Office’s leafleting Door to Door Service which cost £1,512.30.  Residents 
who have opted out of the leaflet delivery service provided by the Post Office 
would have been excluded from the household drop. 
 

7. The Council was made aware through several sources (direct email, 
Members, social media) that not all households had received the leaflet.  
Officers living in Bexhill reported that whilst the leaflet was received during the 
delivery week, it was delivered with several other leaflets (take-away menus / 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Factory Shop etc.) and residents could have thrown the leaflet away with “junk 
mail” in error.  Whilst it was initially thought that the leaflet would be delivered 
in isolation, the Post Office operate a 'non-competing item' policy whereby 
they do not deliver more than one item from any one industry sector at any 
one time.        
 

8. Press releases and social media messages advised that the Council’s 
preferred response route was via the on-line consultation portal and the leaflet 
response slip was primarily aimed at those residents who were not on-line.  
The on-line response method enables the Council to capture demographic 
data, which is not captured with the response slip.   
 

9. Spare copies of the leaflet were made available at the Town Hall and provided 
to Members on request.  A few weeks into the consultation it was confirmed 
via a press release, social media and MyAlerts messages that responders 
could put more than one name on the response slip and these would be 
counted as individual returns, if using the leaflet to respond to the 
consultation.  Any response slips that were received with two names on, e.g. 
Mr and Mrs X, these were counted as two responses in any event.   

 
10. The Consultation Officer provided several updates through the consultation 

period providing information on the number of responses received, together 
with some demographic profiling for those who had responded on-line and an 
indication of the Wards that had the least responders.  However, towards the 
end of the consultation exercise the ability to provide weekly updates was 
compromised due to the Covid-19 emergency and other Covid-19 related 
priorities.     

 

11. In order to spread the workload, the leaflet response slips were processed by 
the Democratic Services Team and the on-line portal managed by the 
consultation officer, as like any other on-line Council consultation.  Response 
slips received were added to the database daily in order to keep on top of the 
workload and sent to the consultation officer at the end of each week.     

 
Consultation Results 
 

12. Appendix A sets out the detailed analysis, the key points to note are as 
follows: 

 
 2,193 responses were received from the public – 1,564 on-line and 629 

response slips;   
 15 responses from local organisations and businesses - most support the 

creation of a town council and are prepared to work with one in the future; 
 in total the Council received 2,208 responses – (4.6% of the population); 

 78% of all responders support the creation of a town council (22% do not); 
 the younger the age group the less likely to support a town council;  
 the older the age group the more likely to support a town council; 
 responders in each age group (on-line only) as follows: 

 
0 to 24 – 45 (3%) 
25 to 34 – 42 (3%) 
35 to 44 – 94 (6%) 
45 to 54 – 135 (9%) 
55 to 64 – 279 (19%) 

Page 2



65 to 74 – 597 (40%) 
75 to 84 – 273 (18%) 
85+ - 33 (2%) 

  
 there is support for the services already funded by Bexhill special 

expenses to be devolved to a town council;  
 the majority of responders in each RDC Ward are in favour of a town 

council.  

 
13. Responses were also received from the following 15 organisations:   Bexhill 

Chamber of Commerce; Bexhill & Battle Labour Party; Sussex Police 
(Bexhill); Hastings and Rother Interfaith Forum; Active Sussex; Bexhill Youth 
Service; Icklesham Parish Council; Age UK East Sussex; Bexhill in Bloom; 
Little Common Dental Practice; Treat your Feet; John Bignell Ltd.; Ed’s 
Kitchen; Amberley Nursery & Forest School; Buenos Aires Guest House and 
Discover Bexhill.  The responses received can be read in full in the 
supplementary document circulated separately.  
 

14. There were a few response slips received after the deadline (5) up until the 
publication of this report but these have not been accepted nor included in the 
final figures above.   
 

15. From the results of this consultation and the consultation exercise undertaken 
in 2017, it is clear that the majority of residents who have responded that 
there is support for the creation of a Town Council for Bexhill-on-Sea. 

 

Communications 
 

16. In accordance with the Communications Plan, the following activities were 
undertaken to promote the consultation: 
 

 all Bexhill Members were initially supplied with 50 A5 flyers promoting the 
consultation for distribution as they saw fit within their Wards;  

 dedicated section on the website – on-line response portal;  
 regular press releases / social media tweets / MyAlerts messages;  
 direct contact / mail shots / email; citizens’ panel;  
 pop-up banners in CHP reception / Bexhill Library and various locations 

across Bexhill co-ordinated by the Bexhill Members;  
 information packs / materials / spare leaflets at the Community Help Point 

at the Town Hall;  
 attendance and participation at the Bexhill Town Forum meetings held on 

Friday 21 February and 6 March. 
 

17. The Community Governance Review has featured regularly in the Bexhill 
Observer since February including an online article on 5 February, and two 
further online articles that also featured in the print editions as lead articles on 
7 February and 3 March 2020.  
 

18. During the period from 21 February to 3 April 2020, the review was promoted 
a total of 43 times via the Rother Facebook account with 1,600 reactions, 
2,100 comments and 967 shares. The review was also promoted to local 
Members for sharing on their own social media feeds and into local Facebook 
groups for increased coverage and engagement.  
 

Page 3



19. The review was also promoted on Twitter, although engagement on this 
channel is much lower than on Facebook the sentiment was generally neutral 
or positive. Full details can be provided on request.  The Council’s Marketing 
and Communications Account Manager will be present at the meeting to 
answer any questions.  

 

Next Steps 
 
20. The Steering Group are invited to consider the outcome of the consultation 

and agree what draft recommendations they wish to make to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  Officers will then compile a comprehensive report, 
setting out the rationale for the recommendations and addressing the various 
criteria in accordance with the legislation.  
 

21. Due to the time constraints and other work priorities that have resulted from 
the Covid-19 emergency, the recommendations will be presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for July and on to full 
Council in September 2020.  A revised timetable for the remainder of the 
review is at Appendix B.  
 

22. In light of the public support for the creation of a Town Council, demonstrated 
through both the 2017 and 2020 consultation and in line with the Council’s 
stated objective of delivering a Town Council for Bexhill-on-Sea, it is proposed 
that the Steering Group consider making the following draft recommendations:  

 
- That a Parish Council be created for the whole of Bexhill-on-Sea, to be 

styled as Bexhill Town Council based on the existing Bexhill Ward External 
Boundary;   

- The Town Council to contain nine Wards, based on the 2019 District 
Wards and that two Town Councillors be elected to each Ward, making a 
total of 18 Bexhill Town Councillors; and  

- The first elections to be in May 2021.  
 

23. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will consider the draft 
recommendations and present these to Cabinet for approval by full Council.  
Once a decision has been taken by full Council, should the recommendation 
that a Town Council is created for Bexhill-on-Sea is agreed, work will 
commence on the Community Governance Order (CGO) which will need to be 
agreed by full Council in December 2020 to enable the first elections to take 
place in May 2021. 
 

24. Legal advice and assistance will be procured to assist with drafting the CGO 
and how the new Town Council’s first years’ precept will be agreed and set; 
the scope of devolvement will be agreed with the new Town Council once 
established.  
 

25. Further meetings of this Steering Group to consider and make 
recommendations on the consequential matters arising from the review which 
are required to give effect to any subsequent Community Governance Order 
(CGO), e.g. the transfer and management or custody of property, the setting 
of precepts for new parishes, provision for the transfer of any functions, rights, 
liabilities, staff, etc. will be arranged following full Council approval. 

 
 

Page 4



Conclusion 
 

26. This report provides the outcome of the consultation and the Steering Group 
are invited to consider and agree the draft recommendations to put before the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet and full Council. 
 
 

Malcolm Johnston 
Executive Director 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A – Detailed Analysis 
Appendix B – Revised Timetable 
  

Page 5



Appendix A 
 
Consultation on Bexhill Community Governance Review: Summary Report  
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. The consultation was open from Friday, 21 February to Friday, 3 April 2020 or 

eight weeks.  We received 2193 responses from the public.  This is made up 
of 1564 on-line completed questionnaires and 629 leaflet response forms.  
There were responses from 15 local organisations and businesses.  This level 
of response is sufficient to be representative of the wider population. 

 
2. For all respondents, 78% wanted a town council.  However, it was clear the 

younger the age group the less likely the respondent was to support a new 
town council.  The older the age group
[...]
ent. 

i. Difficult to get rid of if prove not wanted or working in the future. 
j. Not going to improve democracy because historically local elections 

always have a low turnout. 
k. Diverting attention from the big issues and greater problems faced by 

RDC and ESCC. 
l. Prefer a different model of local government – unitary authorities. 
m. A town council won’t have the powers, all devolved services are only 

minor. 
 
5. Most organisations and businesses that expressed a preference supported 

the creation of a town council and were prepared to work with one in the 
future. 

 
6. Respondents were asked which services they would be interested to see 

taken up by a new town council.  The focus was on existing Rother District 
Council services in order to give the Council some insight into the initial level 
of support in the event of the Council being prepared for devolvement of 
services. There were two questions.  The first question asked about services 
funded by the Bexhill special expenses.  The second question included a list 
of other Rother District Council services that also had potential for 
devolvement,  and in addition there were some services provided by other 
public bodies and examples from other existing town councils that the BCGR 
Steering Group found innovative when researching other Town Councils. 

 
7. In response to the first question there was overall support for all the services 

to be devolved to a town council.  In response to the second question there 
was overall support for all the suggested services.  It should be noted that 
almost all of those who did not support a town council either did not answer 
these questions or selected ‘none of above’.  

 
8. We would like to thank all participants for taking the time and effort to respond 

to the consultation. 
  

Page 7



Bexhill Community Governance Review: Consultation 2020 
 
Main Report 
 
Background and Introduction 
 
1. Rother District Council previously consulted on the governance review for 

Bexhill-on-Sea in 2017.   
 
2. The Council established a steering group to manage the governance review 

process under the terms and conditions set by the full Council.  The scope of 
the steering group can be found here on the Council's website. The first 
meeting was held on 30 October 2019.  At the meeting on 27 January 2020 the 
steering group, it was agreed that a small sub-group of Members edit, re-write 
and approve all consultation materials (leaflet, webpage, questionnaire, etc.).  
Meeting agendas and minutes can be found on the Council's website.  

 
3. The steering group made the following decisions about the scope of the 

consultation: 
 

 The option was for a town council that would cover all of Bexhill and, more 
specifically, the nine district wards of Bexhill-on-Sea. 

 The proposal was for a total of 18 town councillors, two to be elected in each 
of the nine wards. 

 The Steering Group had an interest in what support there might be from the 
public regarding services that could be devolved from Rother District Council 
either on establishment or in the near future.  The main focus was those 
functions, locations and services currently funded in part or in full by Bexhill 
special expenses on the Council Tax but other district council services were 
listed. 

 
Who We Invited to Consult and Why They Were Invited 
 
4. We identified the following groups might be affected, positively or negatively, by 

the creation of a town council.  They are: 
 

 Council tax-payers and other residents in Bexhill-on-Sea who would be 
directly affected by a change in governance.  However, we allowed 
responses from any members of the public who had an interest in 
Bexhill and might be affected, for example those working, visiting or 
owning property in Bexhill. 

 Stakeholder organisations operating in and around Bexhill who might 
be affected by a change in governance or who might provide insight 
into any potential impact: 

i. Busi
[...]
 Response 

Responders to the Consultation 
 
7. We received 1,553 responses from members of the public through our online 

survey.  There were 633 returned forms from the leaflet.  A further six 
respondents submitted their response by email.  We had one returned large 
print questionnaire by email attachment.  Each named individual has been 
counted separately where responses were made supplying more than one 
name at the same address.  This means we had a total of 2,193 responses 
from the public.  We also received six emails with questions for more 
information from members of the public.  96% of responses were from Bexhill 
residents.  There is a 2% margin of error for all responses from Bexhill 
residents.  

 
8. The following 15 organisations made a response – (details can be found in the 

report supplement, circulated separately):  
 

 Bexhill Chamber of Commerce 

 Bexhill & Battle Labour Party  

 Sussex Police (Bexhill) 

 Hastings and Rother Interfaith Forum 

 Active Sussex 

 Bexhill Youth Service 

 Icklesham Parish Council 

 Age UK East Sussex 

 Bexhill in Bloom 

 Little Common Dental Practice 

 Treat your Feet 

 John Bignell Ltd. 

 Ed’s Kitchen 

 Amberley Nursery & Forest School 

 Buenos Aires Guest House 

 Discover Bexhill 
 
9. In total we received 2,208 responses. We achieved a large enough sample to 

be representative. 
 
Consultation Results 
 
Want and Do Not Want a Town Council  
 
10. We asked respondents if they wanted or did not want a Bexhill Town Council.  

We found in total for all responders that 78% of responding members of the 
public wanted a town council and 22% did not. 

 
11. It was clear the youngest age groups did not want a new town council.  The 

older the age group the more likely they were to support a town council. We 
also had more submissions by respondents from the older age groups. 
Disabled residents were more likely to support a town council compared to 
those who are not disabled.  These were the ma
[...]
a preference and the result was 75% wanted a town council 
and 25% did not want a town council.  This is not radically different from the 
overall public response.  Four members of the public submitted as an 
organisation in error.  Their entries were moved into the responses from the 
public if they supplied a name and email address. 

 
22. Local organisations and businesses largely did not comment but those that did 

comment said as follows: 
 

 Hastings and Rother Interfaith Forum:  A town council could be directly 
approached re local Bexhill matters including community cohesion and the 
promotion of events and activities to support good inter-religious and inter-
cultural relations.   

 

 Age UK East Sussex:  My organisation currently provides much needed 
services for mainly older people in Bexhill. As the major population centre 
in Rother with nearly half the population the needs in this urban area are 
often greater, and different to the more rural areas of Rother. So a 
different, more local, Bexhill approach is needed. As well as engendering 
greater civic pride, a town council will also give a voice to Bexhill residents. 
These residents felt excluded under the old regime at Rother.  Being able 

Page 18



CGR200529 – Consultation Response 

to strategically contribute to a neighbourhood plan would also be a great 
step forward for voluntary sector organisations like Age UK East Sussex.   

 

 Icklesham Parish Council:  Icklesham Parish Council supports the 
formation of a town council in Bexhill to bring it in line with the governance 
of the rest of the District. 

 

 Active Sussex:  I have answered this question stating 'I do not want a 
town council for Bexhill-on-Sea'. I am provided this response due to the 
current work with Rother District Council on getting people physically 
active in the Bexhill and surrounding areas. This work has produced 
excellent impact and I do not feel able to provide say otherwise due to it 
feeling like a confl
[...]
dents/homes, repeated messages 
through consultation period, more use of social media 

Page 24



CGR200529 – Consultation Response 

 More information or more detail on the options 

 Problems with lack of access to the website on 25 and 26 March, 
messages of changes, links not working. 

 Difficulty finding the correct website. 

 Improve the questionnaire. Reverse the order of questions. 

 Extend the consultation period due to Covid-19. 

 Did not get or neighbours did not get any distributed leaflet.   

 Not clear on the website to find the link to the questionnaire, make 
more prominent. 

 Whole questionnaire issued on leaflet. 

 Was not clear on the leaflet that people could write on more than one 
name for people living at that address. 

 

 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
41. This completes the analysis of all questions.  It is clear there is majority support 

for the creation of a Bexhill Town Council although the lack of support by those 
aged under 45 is noted.  There is some in principal support for the devolvement 
of services, especially those under Bexhill special expenses on the Council Tax.  
Any such changes would be subject to more detailed costing and information as 
part of further consultations with stakeholders so that a more informed response 
can be obtained.   

 
42. We would like to thank all the respondents for taking the time to respond to this 

consultation.  We appreciate their contributions.  Everyone’s comments and full 
responses were made available to the councillors in a supplemental document 
distributed to all Rother District Councillors. 

 
Programme Office & Policy Team and Democratic Services 
Rother District Council 
30 April 2020 
  

Very easy, 56%

Easy, 29%

Neither 
difficult nor 
easy, 10%

Difficult, 2% Very difficult, 0.50%

How easy to take part in the consultation

Page 25



CGR200529 – Consultation Response 

Appendix B 

 
Proposed Timetable 
 

 
Outline of Action 

20 July 2020 OSC considers draft recommendations and makes 
recommendation to Cabinet. 
 

7 September 2020 Cabinet considers draft recommendations from OSC 
and formulates final recommendations to Council. 
 

11 September 2020 Publish final proposals (within Council Agenda). 
 

21 September 2020 Full Council makes final decision and approves the 
creation of Community Governance Orders (CGO), if 
any, in relation to any proposed parish / town councils. 
 

Oct / Nov Meetings of the CGRSG to consider and make 
recommendations on consequential matters arising from 
the review which are required to give effect to any 
subsequent Community Governance Order (CGO), e.g. 
the transfer and management or custody of property, 
the setting of precepts for new parishes, provision for 
the transfer of any functions, rights, liabilities, staff, etc. 
 

21 December 2020 Community Governance Order approved by full Council. 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Bexhill Community Governance Review - Outcome of Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW STEERING GROUP 
29 May 2020 
 
Minutes of the Community Governance Review Steering Group meeting held 
remotely on Friday 29 May 2020 at 9:30am. 
 
Steering Group Members present: Councillors C.A. Bayliss (Chairman), J. Barnes, 
T.J.C. Byrne, J.J Carroll (in part), P.J. Gray, L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne, R. 
Thomas and H.L. Timpe. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors J.H.F. Brewerton, P.C. Courtel, D.B. Oliver and 
S.M. Prochak. 
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Executive Director (MJ), Democratic Services 
Manager, Marketing and Communications Account Manager, Consultation Officer 
(in part) and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present: 25 members of the public. 
 
 
 

CGR19/22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

CGR19/23. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
Declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the Minutes as 
indicated below: 
 
Councillors Bayliss, Byrne, Courtel and Langlands each declared a 
Personal Interest in so far as they were former members of 
Democracy4Bexhill and supporters of a Town Council for Bexhill-on-
Sea. 
 
Councillors Prochak and Thomas each declared a Personal Interest in 
so far as they had previously campaigned on behalf of 
Democracy4Bexhill. 
 
 

CGR19/24. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
Councillor Timpe advised that she had not made a declaration of 
interest at the last meeting, was not and had never been a member of 
Democracy4Bexhill and requested that the reference to the declaration 
be removed from the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be amended to remove reference to 
Councillor Timpe’s declaration. 
 



2 

CGR19/25. BEXHILL COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION 
 
Consideration was given to the Executive Director’s report which set 
out the results of the Bexhill Community Governance Review 
consultation to enable the Steering Group to form its recommendations 
to Council via the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and 
Cabinet.  
 
The consultation was launched on Friday 21 February 2020 and ran for 
six weeks closing on Friday 3 April 2020.  It was primarily conducted 
using an on-line questionnaire and a leaflet drop.  A sub-group of the 
Community Governance Review Steering Group consisting of 
Councillors Mrs Bayliss, Thomas and Timpe agreed with officers the 
wording of both the leaflet and on-line questionnaire. 
 
The leaflets were delivered week commencing Monday 24 February 
until Saturday 29 February 2020 to all residential households in Bexhill-
on-Sea at a cost of £1,512.30.  It was noted that residents who had 
opted-out of the Post Office’s leaflet delivery service were excluded 
from the household drop. 
 
The Council’s preferred response route was the on-line consultation 
portal, rather than the leaflet reply slip which was primarily aimed at 
those residents who did not have access to technology.  A few weeks 
into the consultation it was confirmed that multiple names could be 
added to the reply slip which would be counted separately.   
 
During the consultation, updates were posted online that provided 
information on the number of responses received, together with some 
demographic profiling for those who responded via the Councils’ 
preferred consultation method, the online portal. Unfortunately, the 
ability to provide weekly updates was compromised due to the COVID-
19 emergency and other priorities.  The consultation was promoted 
regularly through ‘MyAlerts’ and all social media platforms.  
 
At the close of the consultation, 2,193 valid responses had been 
received; 1,564 via the Council’s on-line consultation portal and 629 via 
the Council’s leaflet.  15 responses were received from local 
organisations and businesses in the District.  In total, the Council 
received 2,208 responses (4.6% of the population), with 78% 
supporting the creation of a Town Council. 
 
Both the 2017 and 2020 consultation results showed that there was 
public support for the creation of a Town Council.  Members were 
asked to consider the draft recommendations highlighted at paragraph 
22 of the report.  It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would consider the draft recommendations, proposals 
would be forwarded to Cabinet and full Council for formal approval in 
December 2020.  The first elections would be held in May 2021.  
 
In general, Members were pleased with the results, despite the 
response rate being significantly lower than previously received (over 
9,000 in 2017).  It was considered important to progress with the 



3 

proposed timetable however some concern was raised that perhaps 
some flexibility should be applied to the timing of the election in May 
2021, in light of, the Council’s focus to deal with the current and 
aftermath of the national COVID-19 emergency.  When considering the 
powers to be delegated to the Town Council, Members felt it was 
important that the results of the consultation be taken into 
consideration.  The Chairman reminded Members that the Steering 
Group was only making recommendations at this stage and that the 
final decision would be made by full Council in December 2020 when 
the Council could reconsider whether the election should be delayed or 
not.  
 
The Executive Director confirmed that once the decision had been 
formally approved, the process to establish a Town Council for Bexhill 
would be implemented.  Legal advice and assistance would be 
required to draft the Community Governance Order and set the 
precept.  It was clarified that the devolvement of services would be 
agreed with the new Town Council once it was established. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested 
to recommend to Cabinet that: 
 
1) a Parish Council be created for the whole of Bexhill-on-Sea, to be 

styled as Bexhill Town Council based on the existing Bexhill Ward 
External Boundary; 
 

2) the Town Council to contain nine Wards, based on the 2019 District 
Wards and that two Town Councillors be elected to each Ward, 
making a total of 18 Bexhill Town Councillors; 
 

3) the first elections to be in May 2021; and 
 

4) the consultation results be considered when the transfer of powers 
to a Bexhill Town Council were discussed. 

 
 

CGR19/26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
It was acknowledged that information had been received from the 
Cantelupe Residents Association prior to the meeting. 
 
 

CGR19/27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Depending on the final recommendation agreed by full Council, the 
date of the next meeting would be arranged in October/November.  
Members would be contacted with appropriate dates. 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
The meeting closed at 10:25am 
 


